Library Board Meeting Agenda
Grand Rapids Area Library
. November 13, 2019 5:00 P.M.

Call to order
Roll call
Public comment (if anyone wishes to address the Board)
Approval of agenda
Minutes — approval of October minutes
Communications
Thank you note to Tracy Kampa
Monthly Recovery Statistics from Unique Management Services
Financial Report (Roll Call Vote Required)

Approve financial reports and payment of bills as listed in Board packet.
Staff Reports

Summary of Library Director’s report to the Board.
Old Business

2020 Budget

‘ Legacy Art Grant

New Business

Consent Agenda (Roll Call Vote Required)

Any item on the consent agenda shall be removed for consideration by request of any Board member or
member of the public and put on the regular agenda for discussion and consideration.

1. Approve payment of late bills
2. Approve contracts and payment to presenters
3. Approve Resolution Accepting Donations

Regular Agenda

1. Pollinators exhibit from State Library Services
2. Library Board recruitment
3. Truth in Taxation

Adjourn




’ Grand Rapids Area Library Regular Board Meeting October 9, 2019

Call to Order: The monthly board meeting was called to order at 5:00 by Dennis Jerome.
Roll Call:

Members Present: Lisa Tabbert, Dennis Jerome, Cyndy Martin, Jean MacDonell,

Richard Thouin, Susan Zeige.
Members Absent: Deborah Kee, Max Peters, Randy McCarty.
Staff Present: Director William Richter.

Public Comment:

Agenda: A motion was made by Jean MacDonell to approve the agenda as amended. A

second was made by Cyndy Martin. The motion was passed unanimously.

Minutes: Susan Zeige made a motion to approve minutes from the September board

meeting. A second was made by Richard Thouin. The motion was passed unanimously.
Communications:

a. Thank you from AAUW
b. Email from State Library Services inviting Tracy to Indigenous Representations
workshop

c. Email from Arrowhead Library system announcing 2019 Summer Reading Stats

d. Thank you from Matthew Knealing




Financial Report: A motion was made to approve financial reports and payment of bills as
listed by Richard Thouin. A second was made by Cyndy Martin. On a roll call vote the motion

was passed unanimously.

Staff Report: Library advocacy highlighted, 3 main focuses of the library established. Waiting
on county to finalize budget. Discussions with city council to approach the county about a joint
powers agreement. Meeting with State Legislators next week to discuss Maintainane of effort

state law.

Old Business:

a. 2020 Budget

b. Library Advocacy
New Business:

Consent Agenda: Susan Zeige made a motion to approve the consent agenda, a second

was made by Lisa Tabbert. On a roll call vote the motion was passed unanimously.

1. Approve payment of late bills
a. Amanda Watkins, Artastic programs (7) - $875.00
2. Approve contracts and payment to presenters

a. (None)

3. Approve Resolution Accepting Donations

a. (None)




Regular Agenda:

a. 2020 Library Calendar
Jean MacDonnell moved to approve the quote. A second was made by Lisa Tabbert. On a roll

call vote the motion was passed unanimously.

b. Fine Free Fridays (November)

Richard Thouin moved to approve the initiative. A second was made by Cyndy Martin. On a roll

call vote the motion was passed unanimously.

c¢. Legacy Art Project

‘ Adjourn: The monthly board meeting was adjourned at 5:44 p.m. by Dennis Jerome.




DATE:
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1D:
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16:00:47
AP44I3GRO.WONW

VERDOR ¢

PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - OCTOBER 9, 2019

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 10/09/2019

AMOUNT DUR

T - - -

PUBLIC LIB

CHECKS 188
PRIOR

RARY

011310C
0113233
0118660
c201428
c212124
c221700
0315455
0502708
1015325
1415377
1605665
1901535
201868C
2114356

UED~PRICR
APPROVAL
0100083
0718015
1301146
1309265
1309335
1405850
151622¢C
160175¢C
162113¢C
190153S$
190334¢C
2114356
2209665
230170¢C

AMAZON . COM

AMERIPRIDE SERVICES INC
ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM

BAKER & TAYLOR LLC

BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING

BUSY BEES QUALITY CLNG SVC INC
COLE HARDWARE INC

EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE
JOBNSON CCNTROLS FIRE

KORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC
PERSONNEL DYKAMICS LLC
SANDSTROM'S INC

TRU NORTH EZLECTRIC LLC

UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

TOTAL UNPAID TO BF APPRCVED IN THE SUM OF:

APPROVAL

AT&T MOBILITY

GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL
MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY
MINNESOTA REVENTE

NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC
OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL #49
PAUL BUNYAN COMMUNICATIONS
P.O.C.

SANDSTROM'S INC

SVL SERVICE CORPORATION
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
VIsSh

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MN INC

TOTAL PRIOR APPROVAL ALLOWED IN THE SUM OF:

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS

149.17
57.16

77 .46
2,738.95
50.00
1,700.00
115.79
34.75
600.00
223.61
919.9¢6
104.76€
90.00
205.85

$ 7,067.46

123.34
19,953.8¢
120.43
30.00
67.31
77.83
11,216.00
245.92
3,210.4¢6
137.56
2,656.00
143.20
52.86
117.00

$ 38,151.M

45,219.23




ALPHA PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - OCTOBER 9, 2019

DATE: 10/02/2019 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 1
TIME: 16:04:19 VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP442000.%w0O%w

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFCRE 10/09/2019
INVOICES IN BATCH LB1COS

PAID THIS

VERDOR ¢ RAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
0100053  AT&T MOBILITY 22,891.22 123.34
C113100 AMAZON.COM 2,537.6C 149.17
0113233 AMERIPRIDE SERVICES INC £,199.35 57.16
0118660 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 1,866.97 77.46
0201428 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 16,279.00 2,738.95
0212124 BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING 1,157.76 50,00
0221700 BUSY BEES QUALITY CLNG SVC INC 28,068.00 1,700.00
0315455 COLE HARDWARE INC §,712.13 115.79
0502705 EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE 0.00 3¢.75%
0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 5,191,778.61 19,953.86
1015325 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE 1,425.57 600.00
1301146 MARCC TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 10,454.52 120.43
1309265 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 200.00 30.00
. 130933% MIKNESOTA REVENUE 45,194.70 67.31
1405880 NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC 4,011.32 T7.893
1415377 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC 9,183.70 223.61
2516220 OPERATING ENGINFERS LOCAL 849 540,584.00 11,216.00
1601750 PAUL BUNYAX COMMUNICATIONS 4,668, 97 245.92
1605665 PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC 15,019.02 919.96
162113¢ Pp.U.C. 133, 028,57 3,210.46
1901535  SAKDSTROM'S INC 15,362.84 242.32
1903340 SVL SERVICE CORPORATION 2,65%6.00 2,656.00
20.8680 TRU NCRTH ELECTRIC LIC 17,687.13 §0.0¢C
2114356 UNIQUE MAKAGEMENT SERVICES 1,217.20 349.05
2209665 VISA 55, 365,44 52.86
2301700 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MN INC 26,767.19 117.00
TOTAL ALL VENDORS: 45,219.23
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== UNIQUE

Monthly Recovery Statistics: Grand Rapids Area Library
10/2018 Through 9/2019

| Month Cash Material Waives Total Assets Only Invoice Amount |
September-19 $53.70 $321.92 $175.89 $551.51 $375.62 $205.85
August-19 $74.83 $420.59 $182.50 $677.92 $495.42 $143.20
July-19 $98.10 $136.94 $112.75 $347.79 $235.04 $143.20
June-19 $342.85 $638.23 $269.70 $1,250.78 $981.08 $134.25
May-19 $246.58 $376.54 $243.50 $866.62 $623.12 $62.65
April-19 $49.80 $269.90 $103.70 $423.40 $319.70 $170.05
March-19 $276.75 $551.01 $210.75 $1,038.51 $827.76 $98.45
February-19 $362.60 $425.87 $143.40 $931.87 $788.47 $143.20
January-19 $219.97 $191.81 $189.53 $601.31 $411.78 $143.20
December-18 $10.00 $408.36 $254.24 $672.60 $418.36 $0.00
November-18 $75.00 $453.75 $535.38 $1,064.13 $528.75 $349.05
October-18 $233.50 $213.87 $313.38 $760.75 $447.37 $161.10
Total $2,043.68 $4,408.79 $2,734.72 $9,187.19 $6,452.47 $1,754.20
Average $170.31 $367.40 $227.89 $765.60 $537.71 $146.18
Asset ROI: $4:$1
Average Monthly Recovery and Cost
$600.00
$537.71
$500.00
$400.00 T
$300.00
$227.89
{
SRy $170.31
$146.18
$100.00
$0.00 -
Cash Material Waives Asset Only Invoice Amount

Unique Management Services, Inc.




= UNIQUE

Cumulative Recovery:

Grand Rapids Area Library
July 2012 through September 2019

Accounts Submitted: 1,712
Dollars Submitted: $172,400.32
Cash Recovery: $16,986.28
Material Recovery: $32,393.61
Waives: $17,757.53
Recovery Total: $67,137.42
Total Invoice Amount: $15,080.75
Total ROI: 4:1
Asset ROI: 3:1

Please note, for the purposes of these reports, the term 'Asset' will refer to the recovery of Materials and Cash.




LIBRARY FINANCIALS

1. Schedule of Changes in Revenue, Expenditures, and Fund
Balance

2. Revenue and Expenditures YTD

3. Detail Revenue and Expense Report

4. Bill List Summary

5. Detail Bill List

6. Alphabetical Bill List




CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY
. SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN REVENUE, EXPENDITURES, AND FUND BALANCE

FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2019
With Comparative Totals for October 31, 2018

Percent
2018 ©.0.2019. 2019 of
Actual .*.Actual.". Budget Budget
Fund Balance 1/1/XX: ISR
Cash Flow 429,619 |- 430,264 430,264
Compensated Absences 40,717 11141268 41,263
Emergency/unanticipated Expenditures 44 574 47,647 47,641
Major Equipment Replacement T RN =
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1/1/XX 514,910 .-.819,168. 519,168
Revenues: R R
Taxes 401,315 -1+ 395,946 702,687 56%
Intergovernmental 77,714 |t.-.- 77537 128,000 61%
Charges for Services 42,324 |l-.-.-40,084 50,882 79%
Fines & Forfeits 10,153 |t.--*.-9,676. 12,000 81%
Blandin Grant - s - 0%
GR Library Foundation 9,276 |-7-7-14,736. 8,000 184%
Miscellaneous 41520 |- 27,947 14,500 193%
Other Sources-Insurance Recovery - LTS - 0%
Other Sources (Fund Balance Usage) - Ll - 0%
’ TOTAL REVENUES 582,300 [-.- 565,906 916,069 62%
Expenditures: Slb e
Personnel 542,404 |t.-.540,871. 687,432 79%
Supplies/Materials 78,631 ||'.-. 78110 87,700 89%
Other Services/Charges 120,717 |1---109,371. 140,937 78%
GRACF Library Foundation - e = 0%
Blandin Grant - et - 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 741,752 " 728,357 916,069 80%
OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT) (159,451) |- (162,445) .
Blandin Foundation Capital Grant S | DR -
Capital Outlay 19,641 ---18,52% -
Fund Balance 10/31/XX SR
Cash Flow 250,527 |I'- 259,298 430,264
Compensated Absences 40,717 < 41.263 41,263
Emergency/unanticipated Expenditures 44,574 47841 47,641
Major Equipment Replacement B NN -
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 10/31/XX $ 335,818 $- 348,202 $ 519,168

The Grand Rapids Public Library Endowment Fund of Minnesota Foundation has a balance
of $34,018 as of 9/30/19. This endowment is not available for current operations.

. Accumulated Energy Rebates $4,533




CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES
YEAR TO DATE THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2019

. 2019 Year to Percent
Account Number Account Description Budget Date of Budget

211-00-31-00-0100 CURRENT $ 702,687 $ 338,426 48%
211-00-31-00-0200 DELINQUENT - 938 0%
211-00-31-00-4055 FISCAL DISPARITIES - 56,582 0%
211-00-33-00-4250 STATE OF MINNESOTA - 206 0%
211-00-33-00-6300 LIBRARY CONTRACTS 128,000 77,331 60%
211-00-34-00-7960 ALS CROSS-OVERS 5,282 5,282 100%
211-00-34-00-7970 PHOTO COPIES 2,200 3,071 140%
211-00-34-00-7975 INTERNET 3,500 2,436 70%
211-00-34-00-7980 LIBRARY FEES-PROCTORING 600 360 60%
211-00-34-00-7982 PASSPORT PROCESSING FEE 38,500 27,405 71%
211-00-34-00-7990 FAX MACHINE USE 800 1,510 189%
211-00-35-00-1030 LIBRARY FINES 12,000 9,676 81%
211-00-37-00-2310 DONATIONS 1,500 17,125 1142%
211-00-37-00-2320 DONATIONS-MEMORIAL BOOKS 1,000 295 30%
211-00-37-00-2336 DONATIONS-CHILDRENS LIBRARY 1,000 - 0%
211-00-37-00-2337 DONATION-LIBRARY PROGRAMS 200 - 0%
211-00-37-00-2365 ENDOWMENT FUND INCOME 1,300 1,343 103%
211-00-37-00-2367 GRAND RAPIDS LIBRARY FOUNDATIN 8,000 14,736 184%
211-00-37-00-2375 MEETING ROOM RECEIPTS 4,500 3,328 74%
211-00-37-00-2450 MISCELLANEOUS 2,000 2,343 17%
211-00-37-00-5100 INVESTMENT INCOME 3,000 3,513 117%

916,069 565,906 62%
211-00-39-00-5500 FUND BALANCE USAGE - - 0%
211-00-75-00-7200 OPERATING TRANSFER OUT - - 0%
211-00-75-10-1010 SALARY-FULL TIME 442,059 349,854 79%
211-00-75-10-1030 SALARY-PARTTIME 22,803 18,296 80%
211-00-75-10-1050 CONTRACTED SERVICES 7,000 7,240 103%
211-00-75-10-1210 PERA 34,865 26,754 77%
211-00-75-10-1220 FICA 28,821 22,007 76%
211-00-75-10-1250 MEDICARE 6,740 5,147 76%
211-00-75-10-1310 HEALTH INSURANCE 142,668 109,356 7%
211-00-75-10-1330 LIFE INSURANCE 221 195 88%
211-00-75-10-1347 VISION INSURANCE - (1 0%
211-00-75-10-1510 WORKERS COMPENSATION 2,255 2,023 90%
211-00-75-20-2010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 7,000 4,655 67%
211-00-75-20-2020 COPY SUPPLIES 1,400 899 64%
211-00-75-20-2030 PRINTING/BINDING 900 1,133 126%
211-00-75-20-2060 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 2,600 3,192 123%
211-00-75-20-2070 COMPUTER INVENTORY 2,500 3,502 140%
211-00-75-20-2075 ASSETS BETWEEN $700-$4999 5,900 11,680 198%
211-00-75-20-2090 INVENTORIAL SUPPLIES 1,000 921 92%
211-00-75-20-2095 VOLUNTEER PRGM SUP & MATERIALS 500 132 26%
211-00-75-20-2100 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,000 892 45%
211-00-75-20-2110 BOOKS 44,000 33,071 75%
211-00-75-20-2120 AUDIO/VISUAL 9,000 7,105 79%
211-00-75-20-2130 NEWSPAPERS 1,400 2,656 190%
211-00-75-20-2140 PERIODICALS 7,000 5,697 81%
211-00-75-20-2150 MAINTENANCE TOOLS/SUPPLIES 2,500 2,575 103%
211-00-75-30-3000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 500 395 79%
211-00-75-30-3010 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 900 1,131 126%
211-00-75-30-3070 LAUNDRY 650 782 120%
211-00-75-30-3090 JANITORIAL SERVICES 20,400 17,000 83%
211-00-75-30-3100 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 6,000 21,230 354%
211-00-75-30-3210 TELEPHONE 6,000 4,590 77%




CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES

YEAR TO DATE THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2019

. 2019 Year to Percent
Account Number Account Description Budget Date of Budget

211-00-75-30-3220 POSTAGE/FREIGHT 3,000 2,348 78%
211-00-75-30-3230 SEMINAR/MEETINGS/SCHOOL 500 144 29%
211-00-75-30-3255 STAFF TRAINING 500 128 26%
211-00-75-30-3260 COMMUNITY ED PROMOTION 300 205 68%
211-00-75-30-3300 PROFESSIONAL SERV-COLLECTIONS 2,000 1,414 1%
211-00-75-30-3510 PUBLISHING & ADVERTISING 300 458 153%
211-00-75-30-3610 GENERAL INSURANCE 9,000 7,260 81%
211-00-75-30-3810 ELECTRICITY 30,000 26,069 87%
211-00-75-30-3840 GARBAGE REMOVAL 3,600 3,146 87%
211-00-75-30-3860 HEAT-NATURAL GAS 4,000 2,297 57%
211-00-75-30-4000 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 8,000 6,519 81%
211-00-75-30-4010 BUILDING MAINT/REPAIRS 15,000 5,942 40%
211-00-75-30-4015 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 1,000 328 33%
211-00-75-30-4020 COMPUTER MAINT/REPAIR 9,000 1,484 16%
211-00-75-30-4030 ONLINE SERVICES 3,000 2,564 85%
211-00-75-30-4070 GENERAL EQUIP MAINT/REPAIR 9,000 2,621 29%
211-00-75-30-4100 EQUIPMENT LEASES 1,440 1,204 84%
211-00-75-30-4330 DUES & SUBCRIPTIONS 300 30 10%
211-00-75-30-4545 INTERLIBRARY LOAN CHARGES 100 80 80%
211-00-75-30-4900 TRANSFER TO RESERVE 6,447 - 0%
211-00-75-50-5500 EQPT/MACH/FURN/FIX - 7,708 0%
211-00-75-50-5900 BUILDING/BLDG IMPROV - 813 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 916,069 736,872 80%

SURPLUS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) - (170,966)




6L G9°LTIB0T 00°0 GE"P90‘0F 00°28806G Ly zoL'E SEDIAYAS Y04 SADIYHD TVIOL
6L G9°LI8‘0T 00°0 GE'F90°0F 00°288°06S Ly zoL'E TYIO0L
68T (T0°0TL) 00°0 T0°0TG‘T 00°008 6L°%0T dSN INIHOYW X¥d 066L-00-P€-00-T1C
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 SISAL-SINIWISYNIWIEY FAOYILISOd S86L-00-P€-00-TT2C
TL 00°G60‘TT 00°0 00°G0F ‘LT 00°006 ‘8¢ 00°0T0‘€ dd3d ONISSHD0¥d Id0dSS¥d Z86L-00-¥€-00-TT2
09 00°0%C 00°0 00°09¢€ 007009 00°0¢ 9NIYOLO0dd-SHAd AYYEEIT 086L-00-F€-00-TTC
oL T0°%90°T 00°0 66 GEV'T 00°00S ‘€ 61°222 LANYAINI GL6L-00-P€-00-T12
0FT (S€°TL8) 00°0 GE'TLO'E 00°002‘2 6 "GSVE SEIIJ0D OIOHd 0L6L-00-FE-00-TTC
00T 00°0 00°0 00°282'S 00°282°’S 00°0 SYFA0-SSO¥D STY 096L-00-$€E-00-T1¢C
SADIAYES ¥0d SADUYHD
19 G8°29% ‘06§ 00°0 ST LES'LL 00°000 ‘82T 00°0 TYININNITAODIAINI TYIOL
19 G8°29% ‘06 00°0 ST LES'LL 00°000‘82T 00°0 TYI0L
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 INIANISHNIWIAE STY 0T€9-00-€€-00-TTC
09 P6°899 ‘06 00°0 90 TEE‘LL 00°000‘82T 00°0 SIOVYIINOD XdVYddIT 00€£9-00-€€-00-T1¢C
00T (60°902) 00°0 60°902C 00°0 00°0 YIOSEINNIW A0 FIYIS 06ZF-00-€€-00-TTZ
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 AIY TYINIWITAANS 090v-00-€€-00-TT¢C
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 LIdd9dD dVALSAWOH FANTVA LAMYYW SZ0F-00-£€-00-TT2C
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 NOILYXINNY 0TZ0-00-€€-00-TT¢C
TYINIWNNITAODITINT
96 06" TVL‘90€ 00°0 0S°G¥6°‘G6€E 00°L89‘z0L 00°0 SAXYI TYIOL
96 06" TVL‘90€ 00°0 0S°GS¥6‘GS6€E 00°L89°20L 00°0 TYL0L
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 NINONITIA-LSAIALNI 3 SHAILTYNId 00T6-00-T€E-00-TTZ
00T (T6°18G‘9S) 00°0 16°186°96G 00°0 00°0 SAILIYYASIA T¥YOSId SG0P-00-T€-00-T1T¢C
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 NOILYXINNY 0T1Z0-00-TE€E-00-TTZC
00T (€8°LEG) 00°0 €8°LEG 00°0 00°0 ININONITIA 0020-00-T€-00-T12
8% P2 192 'p9¢€ 00°0 9L°GZh ‘8€EE 00°L89'2Z0L 00°0 LNI¥dND 00T0-00-TE€E-00-TTC
SAXYL

SAANIATL
*dXd HONYTVE SHONYIEWNONT TYALOY 13sangd TYNIOY NOILdI¥DSHA dIINAN
/1100 AIIIIWADNIANQ SNIANYISLNO ALYA-0L-dYIAX dYIX ddd0L00 INNODOY

% /AdLOATTIOONN TYOSId TYOSId
Xd¥ddIT 0ITdnd :ANAJ
6102 ‘1€ ¥d90LD0 ONIANT SAOIddd 0T ¥0d

SAONVYEWNONT SNIANVLSINO HIIM TYALOY QLA 3 HINOW MOM* P000LPTID :dI

6T :dA-d I1¥0ddd ASNAIXT 3 FIANIATE AATIVIIA 6€:6T:GT ‘HWIL

T 1d9vd SAIdvd ANVY¥9 40 XIID 6102/L0/TT :dIY¥A




0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 SEDYN0S ¥AHLO TYIOL
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 TYLOL
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 FO¥SN FONYTIYE dANAd 00GS-00-6€-00-TTC
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 NI SYFASNYIL ONILVYIEdO 0€06-00-6€-00-TT¢C
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 SIASSY AAXId TINID 40 SHATYS 0T0S-00-6£-00-TTC
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 AdIA0DFTY HADNYYNSNI 029%-00-6€-00-T1T2
SEDYN0S YHAHLO
06T (18°28T1°02) 00°0 18°289°C¥h 00°006‘22 €8°29v‘C AANIATY SAOANVITADISIN TYLOL
06T (18°28T1'02) 00°0 18°289C¥ 00°006‘22 €8°29b*2 TYLOL
LTIT (€T°€16) 00°0 €T €IG’E 00°000°€ L6°99L"'T HAWOONI ILNAWLSIANI 00TS-00-LE-00-TTZ
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 dASIVIANAd a¥¥0d 09%2-00-LE-00-T1C
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 SALYIAd AOYANT GGZ-00-LE-00-TT¢C
LTT (66°2FE) 00°0 66° ZrE ‘2 00°000‘2 98°69¢ SNOANYTTADSIN 0S5¥Z-00-LE-00-TTC
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 INY¥D O¥IW TZvZ-00-LE-00-TTC
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 SINVYD NIANYTE 0Z%Z-00-LE-00-TTC
VL 22°2ZL1'T 00°0 8L LZE'E 00°00G ‘¥ 00°0GT SILdIADEY WOOY ONILIIW GLEZ-00-LE-00-TTC
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 L0d00dd ¥YA¥-SNOILYNOQ 89€Z-00-LE-00-TTC
P8T (ZT°9€L'9) 00°0 ZT°9€L’¥T 00°000‘8 00°0 NILYANNOJd XYVY¥dIT SAIAYY ANYYD L9€Z-00-LE-00-TTZ
€0T (SZ°€¥) 00°0 Gz eEpeE'T 00°00€’T 00°0 FWOONI aNNd INIWMOANT G9E€Z-00-LE-00-TTZ
0 00°002 00°0 00°0 007002 00°0 SWYY90dd XYdVIdIT-NOILYNOQ LEEZ-00-LE-00-TTZ
0 00°000°T 00°0 00°0 00°000°T 00°0 X¥VY4dIT SNIYATIHO-SNOILYNOQ 9€£Z-00-LE-00-TTC
0€ 00°G0L 00°0 00°G6C 00°000°T 00°0 SM009d TYIHOWIW-SNOILYNOA 0ZEZ-00-LE-00-TTC
ZPIT (PS°HC9'GT) 00°0 PSS PCT LT 00°00G‘T 00°08T SNOIL¥NOd 0T€Z-00-LE-00-TTIZ
AANIATE SNOIANYTITIADSINW
18 98°€2€'2 00°0 PT°9L9'6 00°000‘CT LL %66 SILIFAY0d 3 SANIA TYIOL
18 98-€2€'¢C 00°0 PT1°9L9°6 00°000°2T LL %56 TYL0L
18 98-€z€’C 00°0 F1°9L9'6 00°000°CT LL"PG6 SEANIJA XYVIEIT 0€0T-00-GE€E-00-TTC
SIIAAMOd 3 SANIL

SHANTATA
*dxd AONVYIVE SHONYHIIWNONT TYALOY 149and TYNLOY NOILdI¥OSHA HAINAN
/1700 AAIAIWADINANN ONIANVISINO HALYA-0L-dY¥YHAX dYAX 4d90L00 INNODOY

% /AALOATTIOONA TYOSId TYOSId
X4¥ddIT 0ITdnd :ANAJ
6102 ‘1€ 9d90LD0 ONIANT SAOI¥Ed 0T d0d

SHONVIIWNONT ONIANVYLISLNO HIIM TVYALOY dLX ® HINOW MOM"$000L%PTD :dI

6T :dA-d 190d3d ASNAIXA 3 IANIATI QITIVIHA 6€:6T:GT :*HWIL

Z 1 d9vd SAIdVYd ANV¥d9 J0 ALID 6102/L0/TT :dI¥A




SHONVIIWNDONE
ONIANYLSLAO

z6 80 6L

86T (ZT"08L‘S)

0FT (80°200°T)

€21 (8G°166)

0 00°0

921 (66 2€2)

v9 GZ 106G

L9 Z9°vve‘e

6L 8Y"T19G ‘9% T

06 02"2€c?

0 00°0

00T 211

0 00°0

88 0T"92

LL Di0*2TE “EE

9L T6°26G'T

9L Z9'€18'9

LL 9T "TTT ‘8

€0T (90°0%2)

0 00°0

08 9€°L0G ‘P

0 00°0

6L L0°G0Z'Z6

0 00°0

0 00°0

Z9 G0"€9T‘06¢€

*dxXd AONYTIVE

/TT00 AEIIIWADNANA
% /QdLOATIOONA

6T :dX-d

€ Hicto) £t

0070
00°0
0070
0070
00°0
00°0
0070
00°0

Z6°026
Z1°089°TT
80°206°€
8G°T6T°€
00°0

GG CZET'T
GL 868
8€°GG9 'V

z5°0L8'0FS

08-czo‘c
00°0
(zt°1)

00°0
06961
00°9G6€’60T
60°LVPT’S
8€° L0022
¥8 €GL'9C
90°0¥C‘L
00°0
79°662°81
00°0
€6°€S8'6V€

G6°G06 ‘596§

TYNLOY

ILVA-0L-dY¥dX

TYOSId

6102

00°000°T
00°006°S
00°006°2
00°009°2
0070
007006
00°00% ‘T
00°000°L

00°2€V‘L89

00°662'2
00°0

00°0

00°0
00°122C
00°899°ChT
00°0FL‘9
00°128°82
00°698°FE
00°000‘L
00°0
00°€08‘22
00°0
00°650°2¥hP

00°690°916

LEodand
[<8 4CON
TYOSId

66°76
00°0
00°0
L6162
00°0
00°0
66°LE
T1 671

€8°12S'16G

06°€¢
00°9TZ'TT
90°TO0S

Lz Zv1'e
2679092
00° %S
00°0
8Z°v8L'T
00°0
€9°¥L6'CE

L0021 L

TYNLOY
dad0LD0

AdYddIT OITdnd SaNndg

‘1€ ¥93¥90LD0

ONIANHE SAOIddEd 0T 404

SEONVIIWAONT ONIANVLSLNO HLIIM TYALOY dLX 3 HLINORW
Ld0dHEY HSNAIXH 3 HTANIATT dITIVLIEA
SAIdVYd dNVYdD 40 ALID

SAITAdNS TYIUOINIANI
6667$-00LS% NIIMIAL SIISSY

ZAJOLNIANI YHLNJWOD
SHITddNS dIALNJWOD
SONIANId
ONIANIF/ONILNIYd
SEITddNS Xd0D
SHITddNS ED2IA40

0602-02-SL-00-TT2C
SL0C-02-GL-00-TTC
0L0E~02-SL-00~-TTZ
0902-02=SL-00~T1C
€F02-02-GL-00-TT¢
0€0Z2-02-SL-00-TTZC
0202-02-SL-00-TTC
0T0Z-02-5L-00~11Z

STVIYALYW 3 SHITAANS

NOILYSNHEJWOD SHIAMIOM

LNIWNAOTAWANN
HONYINSNI NOISIA
IONVINSNI TYLNIA

HONVINSNI HAIT
HONYINSNI HLIVIH
HIVOIAEAN

¥OId

Yddad

SHDIAYES dILOVILNOD
ANILIIAO/ANILLEAYd-AIVTIYS

HNILLIVYd-XIYTIVS

HWNILIIIAO/INWILTINA-XIYTIYS

HWIL TTINA-XYYTIVYS

TINNOSIHEd TVILIOL

OTST=0T=SL=00-1LT¢
0Z¥T-0T-GL-00-TTC
LVET-0T—-SL—00-TTZ
GEET-0T-GSL-00-T1T¢
0EET-I0T~SL~00~TTLZ
OTET=0T=SL=00=FT¢
DEZT-0T~SL—00-LTE
02CT=0T=GL=00~TTC
0TZT-0T1-SL-00-TTC
0SOT-0T=SL-00~TTZ
0P0T-0T-GL-00-TTZC
0EO0T—-0T~SL~00~TT2Z
020T-0T-GL-00-TT¢
0TOT-0T-SL~-00-TTZ

TINNOSIHJd

TYLOL

LNO JdHASNYYL ONILVIHIJO 00ZL-00-GL-00-TTZ

NOILVILSINIWAY TYdANID

NOILdIdDSHd

SHSNHJdXH

fSHNNIAEY TVILIOL

dIdNAN
LNNODDY

MOM"$000LPTD :dI
6E:6T:GT :HWIL
6T0C/LO/TT :3IYA




€€ 0S°2L9 00°0 0G6°LZE 00°000‘T 00°0 FIONYNIINIYW SANNOYD ST0F-0€-GL-00-TTC
0¥ 99°LS0‘6 00°0 PE"ZP6 'S 00°000‘ST 00°0G2 SYIVdAY/INIYW 9NIATING 0T0P-0E€E-GL-00-TTZ
18 €EP T18F ‘T 00°0 LS 8TG‘9 00°000°‘8 00°0GT SIOVYINOD FONVYNIINIVW 0007-0€-SL-00-TTC
LS 19°20L'T 00°0 6€°L62°C 00°000'F 00°0 SY9 TYYALYN-IVHH 098€-0€-GL-00-TT¢C
L8 02 bvS¥ 00°0 08°GHT‘E 00°009°‘€ 00°08T TYAOWIY FOVEIIYD 0V8E-0€-GL-00-TT2C
L8 G8°0€6°€ 00°0 GT1°690‘9¢C 00°000‘0€ 00°0 ALIDIMIDATH 0T8E-0E€-GL-00-T12
18 00°0WL‘T 00°0 00°092°L 00°000‘6 00°92L HONVINSNI TYIANTD 0T9€-0€-GL-00-T12
€GT (00°8GT) 00°0 00°8G¥ 00°00€ 00°0 ONISILIAAAY 3 ONIHSITANd 0TSE-0€-GL-00-TTZ
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 TAAVIL/IADVATIN OLAY 0TEE-0€-GL-00-TTC
TL 06686 00°0 0T %IV 'T 0070002 GZ WETL SNOILOETTOD-AYES TYNOISSTIOUd 00E€E€-0€-GL-00-TT2
89 00°G6 00°0 007602 00°00€ 00°0 NOILOWOYd dd ALINAWWOD 09ZE€-0€-GL-00-T1TC
9¢ 0% 2ZLE 00°0 09°LZT 00°006§ 00°0 ONINIVYL JAYIS GGZE-0€-GL-00-TT2C
62 69°GG¢ 00°0 1€ PVT 00°00§ ST %9 TOOHOS/SONILHAN/IYNINES 0€ZE-0€-GL-00-TT¢2
8L G8° 1G9 00°0 ST 8vE’‘C 00°000°‘€ 00°0 LHOIFEYA/IDYLSOd 022€-0€-GL-00-T1C
Lil. 66600 ‘T 00°0 Th°06G'Y 0070009 8% " LOD INOHAHITHIL 0TCE-0€-GL-00-TTC
pGse  (00°0€T'ST) 00°0 00°0€C’12 0070009 00°0 SEDIAYES dALOVEINOD YIHIO 00TE-0€-GL-00-TTC
z6 00°00L'T 00°00L'T 00°000‘LT 00°00F‘0¢ 00°00L"T SEDIAYES TYIYOLINYL 060€-0€-GL-00-TTC
02T (9€°Z€T) 00°0 9€°Z8L 00°069 91" LS X4ANNYT 0LOE-0€-GL-00-T1TC
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 TYOHT 0P 0€E-0€-GL-00-T1TC
921 (62" 1€2) 00°0 G§Z TETYT 00°006 00°0 SHOIAYES ONILNNODDOY 0T0€-0€-GL-00-TT¢C
6L GT°60T 00°0 G8 H6E 00°006§ 00°0 SEADIAYES TYNOISSTIOEd 000€-0€-GL-00-T1¢C
SAOUYHD 3 SHADIAYHAS HHAHLO
68 0Z°06S‘6 00°0 08°60T ‘8L 00°00L‘LS8 11766221 STYIYALYW 3 SAITAANS TYIOL
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 SIL9¥d INAWAINOE 0122-02-SL-00-TTC
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 STYIYALYW/SAITAANS YAHLO 06T12-02-GL-00-T12C
€0T (92°6L) 00°0 9Z°GSLS'C 00°006‘2 11°66F SAITAANS/STOOL AONYNAINIYW 0GTZ-02-GL-00-TTZ
18 PO €0€’T 00°0 96°969°S 00°000‘L 12°%8G'S ST¥2IA0Iddd 0%¥12-02-SL-00-T1IZC
06T (P8°662°T) 00°0 P8°669°2 00°00F ‘T 88°G€G'T SYAIYdSMEN 0€T1Z-02-GL-00-T1T2
6L 18°%68°T 00°0 6T°G0T L 00°000‘6 Ph TGE TYASIA/0IANY 02T12-02-GL-00-TTC
SL €1°626°0T 00°0 L8°0LO'EE 00°000‘FP¥ 89°G689°¢ S¥00d 0TTZ-02-GL-00-T12
57 P9 LOT'T 00°0 9€°268 0070002 €L ZL SEITAdNS ONIIVYEJO 00T12-02-GL-00-TTC
9¢ 90°89¢€ 00°0 6 TET 00°006 00°0 STYIYALYW 3 dNS WOYd JYAAINATOA G602-02-GL-00-TT12
STYIMALYW 3 SEITAdAS
NOILVILSINIWAY TYHANHAD

SASNAJ X
*dxXd AONVIVE SAONYIENNONT TYNLOY 1asand TYNLOY NOILdI¥OSHEd HdIANAN
/TT00 AIIIAWADNIANN ONIANVYLSLNO ALYA-0L-dY¥IX dYHIX dAL0LD0 INNODIJY

3 /A LOITTIOONNA TYOSId TYOSId

Ad¥ddIT 0ITdnd caNndg
6102 ‘1€ 9dLOLDO ONIANE SAOIddd 0T d0d
SHONVIEWNAONT ONIANYLSINO HIIM T¥YALDOY dLX 3 HINORW
LJd0ddd HESNIAXH 3 HANIATY AIATIVLIA
SAIdVYd ANVYdD 40 ALID

MOM*$000LPTOD :dAI
6€:6T:GT :UWIL
6102/L0/TT :dLYA

61 cdX-d
14 dOYd




00°0
00°0

18 9b L6V ‘LLT
00T (LS°02S‘8)

00T (06°218)
00T (LO"80L‘L)

6L GE€°998‘6C

00°LbP ‘9
00°0
00°0
00°0

TL 6T
00°0LZ
00°0
00°0
00°0
0L"GET
9G6°8LE’9
00°9€¥
00°0

GT 916 ‘L

[« oo el o NN
— o

Wouwumwo o
— @ N ©

*dXd HONYTVE
/TT0D AEIIIWNDONINN
% /AQELOATTOONN

61 tdX-d
S ERCEI) £

00°00L'T
00°0

SEDONVIEWNIONI
ONIANVYLSLINO

PG TL8'9€EL
L6°025'8

06°218
LO"80L'L

G9°0LE'6OT

00°0
0€°v02'1
b *T2942
00°%96°2
00°0
G8 €8P T

TYNLOY
dLVYA-0L-dYdX
TYOSId

6102
SAONVIIWAONE SNIANVILSINO HLIM TYALOY dLX 3 HLNORW

00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°690‘916 86606 ‘L9
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°LEG'OPT b0 6L E
00°LPH ‘9 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°00T 00°0
00°00€ 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00" 0PV ‘T 00°0
0070006 00°0
00°000‘€ 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°000‘6 00°0
1Ioand TYALOY
dYIX dId0L00
TYOSId
X4vd9IT 02ITdnd :dANNJ
‘1€ ¥"¥40LD0 ONIANT SAOI¥ddd 0T d0d

Ld0dEd ASNEAXE 3 HANIATY dATIVLIA

SAIdvd

ANY¥D 40 XLID

SLNVYD TTIVYWS-LNYD NIANVTId
LINAY O0PT0-900Z9#-ILNYD NIANTL
SWYYO0dd ITNAY-LNVID dNTId
HINOX O0PT0-900ZO#-IN¥D NIANTE
SWNYYD0dd HILNOX-LNVYD dNTd
STYIYHLYW 3 SM00d-LNVYD dNTd
SHOIAYEAS LOVILNOD-LNVYD ANTId

TYLOL

09LS-00-66-00-T1¢
GS5LS-00-S6-00-T12
06LS-00-S6-00-T1C
SPLS-00-G6-00-TT¢C
0PLS-00-S6-00-TT<C
0€LG-00-G6-00-TT¢C
02LS-00-S6-00-TT7

LNVYO NIANYTd

NOILVALSINIWAY TYIdEINED TYIOL
A¥TLNO TYLIdVYD TYLOL

AOYdWI 95ATd/5SNIATINd
XId/NYNd/HOVYW/ L1404

006S-0S-SL-00-TTZ
0056-06-GL-00-TT¢C
A¥TLNO TYLI4YD

SADYYHD ¥ SHDIAYES ¥YHIHLO TYILIOL

JAYdISHE OL dHASNVAL
HONVYNILNIVYW ALITIOVA
SEIINLIANIIXH dANNd INIWNMOANH
SLSOD LANANYYD

SHOYYHD NVOT XdVIdITHHLNI
SNOILdIY¥DdNsS 3 SdENd
SNOENYTTADSIN

ISNEdXHd NOILVIDAJJ4Hd
TYINIY INIWAINOF

SASYAT ILNINJINOI
HdIVdAY/INIVN dIN0T TYYIANID
SHOIAYIS INITNO

SESYHAT dIALNdWOD
YIVdHIY/LNIVN dILNdWOD

006¥-0€-GL-00-TTC
0699-0€-SL-00-TTC
009%-0€-GL-00-TTC
09SP~-0€~-9L~-00~TTZ
SPSV-0€-GL-00-TT2C
OEET-0E~SL-00~TTC
00EF-0E~SL~-00-TTC
002V-0€-GL-00-TTC
0STy-0€-GL-00-TTC
00T¥-0€-GL-00-TTC
0LOP-0€E-SL-00-TTC
0€E0P-0€-GL-00-TTC
SZ0V-0€-SL~-00-TTZ
0Z20%=0E=9L~-00=T1C

SHDYYHD 3 SHDIAYIS HYHHLO
NOILVALSINIWAY TYHIANIAD

NOILdI¥dDSsdd

SEASNIJXH

dJIINAON
LNNODJOY

MOM"$000LPTID :dI
6€E:6T-GT ‘HEWIL
6T0Z2/L0/TT :dIYd




(65°596°0LT)
S TL8'9EL
S6°506°S9S

(66°6960LT)
PG TL89EL
G6°G06'G96G

PG TL8'9EL
00°0

00°0
00°690°916
00°690‘916

00°0
00°690‘9T16
00°690‘9T6

00°690‘9T6
00°0

(16°68€'09)
86°60G ‘L9
Lo-ozt’L

(16°68€°09)
86°60G ‘L9
LO"0ZTL

86°60G ‘L9
00°0

(LIDIAEA) SNIddNS ANNd TIV
SHSNEdAXHE dNNd TIV TYIOL
SHANHEAEY dNAd TIV TYIOL

(LIDIAFA) SNTddNsS aANNd
SHSNHJXHI dANNd TVILOL
SANNIATE ANNA TYLOL

tSASNIAXHA TVILIOL
LNVYdD NIAJNVYTd TVYLOL

18 9V L6V ‘LLT 00°00L'T

29 G0"€9T°0GE 00°0

18 9% L6V ‘LLT 00°00L‘T

Z9 G0 €9T‘06¢E 00°0

18 9b L6V ‘LLT 00°00L‘T

0 00°0 00°0

dxd FONYIVL SHONYIIWNONT

/TT00 AAITIWNONIANA ONIANYLSINO
% /AIALDATTIOONN

6T :¥XA-d

9 Hici) £ !

TYNLOY
HdLYA-0L-dYdX
TYIOSId

6T0C

1d9and
<8 4C PN
TYOSId

TYNLOY
d3dOLD0

AdYddIT DITdNd taNnd

‘1€ ¥4EL0LOO

ONIANE SAOIddd 0T 404

SHONVIENADNT ONIANVLSLAO HLIM TVALOY dLX ¥ HLNONW
1d0dH3d ESNIIXE ¥ HANIAHY dATIVLEA
SAIdVd dANY¥dD 40 XLID

NOILdIYdDSHA dHdNAN
LNNODJDY

MOM*p000LPTD :dI
6€:6T:GT :‘HWIL
6T02/L0/TT :dLIYA




!!TE' 11/07/2019

TIME: 15:563:18
ID: AP443GRO.WOW

VENDOR #
PUBLIC LIBRARY

0113100
0113233
0118660
0201428
0221700
0315455
0405223
0502705
0609457
0718060
0805107
0914800
1201730
1205850
1415377
1605665
1901535
. 2018680
2114356
2209421

CHECKS ISSUED-PRIOR

PRIOR APPROVAL
0100053
0605191
0718015
1209516
1301146
1309199
130:9335
1405850
1516220
1601750
1621130
1809158
2114750
2209665
2301700

PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - NOVEMBER 13, 2019

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 1
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/13/2019

NAME AMOUNT DUE
AMAZON.COM 418.55
AMERIPRIDE SERVICES INC 85.74
ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 23.40
BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 3,780,601
BUSY BEES QUALITY CLNG SVC INC 1,700.00
COLE HARDWARE INC 41.48
DEER RIVER HIRED HANDS INC 180.00
EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE 7,120.009
FILTHY CLEAN INC 675.00
GRAND RAPIDS HERALD REVIEW 65.00
HEARTLAND PAPER COMPANY 576
INVEST EARLY PROJECT 1,920.00
LATVALA LUMBER COMPANY INC. 45.96
LEXIS NEXIS 237.10
NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC 435.07
PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC 54.00
SANDSTROM'S INC 441.44
TRU NORTH ELECTRIC LLC 250.00
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 134.25
VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 12473
TOTAL UNPAID TO BE APPROVED IN THE SUM OF: $ 17,738.09
APPROVAL
AT&T MOBILITY 143.61
FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INS CO 13.14
GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 59,963.02
LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE 78.00
MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 268.65
MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 3.68
MINNESOTA REVENUE 52.26
NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC 77.83
OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL #49 11,216.00
PAUL BUNYAN COMMUNICATIONS 492.08
P.,U.C. 3,145.39
WILLIAM RICHTER 64.15
UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF AMER 41.00
VISA 399.20
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MN INC 117.00
TOTAL PRIOR APPROVAL ALLOWED IN THE SUM OF: $ 76,075.01
TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS 93,813.10
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ALPHA PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - NOVEMBER 13, 2019

E: 11/07/2019 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 1
TIME: 15:58:42 VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP442000.WOwW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 11/13/2019
INVOICES IN BATCH LB1113

PAID THIS

VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
0100053 AT&T MOBILITY 26,470.33 143.61
0113100 AMAZON.COM 2,686.77 418.55
0113233 AMERIPRIDE SERVICES INC 5, 805.63 85.74
0118660 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 1,944.43 23.40
0201428 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 19,017.95 3,780.61
0221700 BUSY BEES QUALITY CLNG SVC INC 30,968.00 1,700.00
0315455 COLE HARDWARE INC 7,265.48 41.48
0405223 DEER RIVER HIRED HANDS INC 1,590.00 180.00
0502705 EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE 34.75 7:120.09
0605191 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INS CO 816:27 13.14
0609457 FILTHY CLEAN INC 604.94 675.00
0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 5,693,130.78 59,963:.02
0718060 GRAND RAPIDS HERALD REVIEW 14,081.97 ©5.00
805107 HEARTLAND PAPER COMPANY 1,118.56 57.67
0914800 INVEST EARLY PROJECT 8,800.00 1;920.00
1201730 LATVALA LUMBER COMPANY INC. 374.41 45.96
1205850 LEXIS NEXIS 237:10 237 .10
1209516 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE 15,842.54 78.00
1301146 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 11,937.34 268.65
1309199 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 31,975.52 3.68
1309335 MINNESOTA REVENUE 49,148.78 52 .26
1405850 NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC 4,441.93 77.83
1415377 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC 64,872.91 435.07
1516220 OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL #49 1,046,008.00 11,216.00
1601750 PAUL BUNYAN COMMUNICATIONS 6,404.89 492.08
1605665 PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC 19,450.33 54.00
1621130 P.U.C. 368,090.00 3,145.39
1809158 WILLIAM RICHTER 127 .95 64.15
1901535 SANDSTROM'S INC 17,;:555:13 441 .44
2018680 TRU NORTH ELECTRIC LLC 21,359.85 250.00
2114356 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 1,423.05 134.25
2114750 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF AMER 2, 57175.62 41.00
2209421 VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 6,832.51 72.73
2209665 VISA 59,863.79 399.20
2301700 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MN INC 29,093.06 117.00
TOTAL ALL VENDORS: 93,813.10




GRAL Director’s Report

NOVEMBER 2019

ADVOCACY
-Chamber of Commerce 10/14

The City Administrator highlighted Library accomplishments and discussed continued
efforts to find an equitable funding scenario.

-Representative Stauber visit 10/14

Congressman Pete Stauber stopped by the Library to make a donation of materials
from the Library of Congress. Mayor Adams and | shared information about the Library,
economic development, and happenings in Grand Rapids.

-Meeting with Sandy Laymen and Justin Eichorn 10/15

ALS Executive Director Jim Weikum, the City Administrator, and | met with our local
delegation to St. Paul to discuss the maintenance of effort levels and support to the 12
regional library systems across Minnesota.

-State Librarian Jen Nelson and | are studying various Library funding models.
-ltasca County Township Association 11/4 at the Blandin Foundation.

-Arts and Culture 11/5.

LIBRARY MANAGEMENT

-2020 Budget. Status Quo: no update to report.

-On 9/23, the Grand Rapids City Council passed a preliminary 2020 budget including a
Library Levy of $702,687 — the same as 2018 and 2019. The library can expect
~$19,500 of additional funding from the $50,000 Itasca County increase (payable to
Arrowhead Library System with split determined by the distribution formula outlined in
our membership agreement). Based on these figures and estimates from the proposed
2020 library budget we can reasonably project total revenues of approximately
$928,000. Two crucial pieces of Expense(s) information remain unanswered: 1. the
result of negotiations with AFSCME 3456A (Salary is our largest line item) and 2. a
repair estimate for the North wall. | will keep you updated. NO UPDATE

-Union negotiations with our represented employees (everyone except Amy and |) are
taking place this fall. The City Administrator is in charge of representing the City in this
matter.




-Theft report. From the 11/7 Grand Rapids Herald Review

At 12:17 p.m., GRPD received a report of items stolen from the Grand Rapids
Area Library. Taken were gift cards valued at $5 and two flip cameras used for
library functions. There is a suspect and the case is under investigation.

-Friends Book Boutique is 11/9 in the GRAL Community Room. Please spread the
word! GRAL'’s award winning Friends group is doing a wonderful job raising money and
supporting programs that make our Library a great place to visit.

FACILITIES MAINTAINANCE / SPACE
-New Facilities Maintenance employee

The City has a new facilities employee. This benefits the Library as we are getting daily
check-in visits and projects addressed in a timely manner.

-The north facing masonry wall in the Children’s department is leaking during heavy
rains. Two masonry contractors (including the original builder) have made site visits.
Estimates forthcoming. NO UPDATE

-Playground update: City Engineer is studying the feasibility of locating the playground
east of the building. At that point we may have a cost estimate for the project.

END OF REPORT




Assistant Director Report
November 2019

Teens

October was a big month in teen land!

On October 14 the library hosted a Create Your Own Comic Character workshop with Trisha
Speed Shaskan and Stephen Shaskan. There were 8 participants!!! The artists showed attendees
how to draw from different angles and create a character. The presenters did a great job and the
feedback was quite positive. This was a Legacy program with funding from the Arrowhead
Library System.

Friday, October 25, I had a movie doubleheader. I held anime club and there were 4 participants.
We watched 3 episodes of Alderamin on the Sky. After anime club I showed the 1991 film
Addams Family. There were 15 teens that attended! 1 borrowed Dion’s popcorn machine to
make popcorn and we had a lot of other snacks, too.

I will have anime club in November on the 15%.

Operations
In October the display in the lobby case was airline sickness bags. Jerry Snustad, a retired pilot,
collected the bags from many airlines including Emirates and Finnair.

October 20-26 was National Friends of the Library Week. To celebrate, the group had cake and
cider in the lobby. On Wednesday, October 23, the Friends presented a Stand Up for Stand Out
Friends state award to Nancy Alfuth, who was the group’s treasurer for 21 years. During the
presentation, a reporter from the Herald-Review was in attendance and wrote a nice article about
the award which made the front page of the Sunday paper.

The Friends Board met on Monday, October 28. They received a Community Foundation Grant
for $2,500.00 for children’s state and country books. In the past, the Friends have generously
purchased reusable bags for circulation staff to give out. They decided on a new logo at the
meeting and will use that on the new bags they order.

The Friends will host a Book Boutique on Saturday, November 9, from 8:30am-2:00pm in the
Community Room.

November is National Novel Writing Month, or NaNoWriMo, for short. The idea is for people
who participate to write 50,000 words during the month. This is the beginning of a novel. The
display in the lobby case for November promotes NaNoWriMo.




October in Children’s

The flurry of new-ness that is September is long gone, and, by October, routines are
becoming fixed. We always see new families in the fall, and | often wonder where do
they come from? Where have these people been all summer? Or last year? These are
not new families to the community, rather, new to the library. So, this year, I've been
striking up conversations with this thought in mind. When and how do library families
get hooked up with the library?

The results of my completely unscientific and random research tell me that casual
library users become library people when their schedule demands it. When they drop
their child off at preschool and need a place for their little one to explore until pick-up
time, or when they have a few minutes after grocery shopping, or when they need a
place before a doctor’s appointment. And, often, they come back: for storytime, for
books, or just to play. Our job, of course, is to provide quality materials and a welcoming
space. My curiosity though, lies in this: how do we encourage families to come to the
library before they “need” us in their schedule? How do we help families see their
library as a valuable space in their lives from the time their children are tiny? Or is need
the only compelling factor, in which case, how do we get them to need us earlier? Really
none of this is earth-shifting stuff, but it is what has been on my mind as of late.

Programming in October was hit and miss, as is often the case for fall days. Beautiful
days demand playing outside, rainy, cold days require a trip to the library. We had 2
participants for our first Artastic program of the year, and 6 here for Tiny Explorers.
Those were the beautiful days. We had 26 builders for Lego Club, and 28 here for our
Make Your Own Wand workshop, which was a timely program just before Halloween.
Those wands were personalized things of beauty!

We had 7 school groups visit during October, with 167 people. For the first time, the
Nashwauk-Keewatin Special Ed kids came for a visit. We very much enjoyed meeting
them!

I, Tracy, was an invited guest at Stepping Stones preschool, and | had such fun! Their
class includes many Library Kids, and they were delighted to share their environment
with me. We had a story, a flannel board activity, and did a couple of scarf songs. And,
not to sound like a 1940’s social columnist, but a good time was had by all.
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Portable Interactive Exhibits (PIE)

The Eco Experience at Your Library
. Presented by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency and
Minnesota Department of Education, State Library Services, with support
from the Institute of Museum and Library Services

Exhibit: Pollinators

o he plight o 15,
ro“lnllws

{4t om ¢

A. Exhibit topic
The Pollinators exhibit explores insect pollinators, their importance to the production of many of the foods we
eat and the challenges to survival they face. It emphasizes how we can help pollinators.

B. Exhibit description

The exhibit consists of six panels with the topics of “What is pollination”, “Bees, bugs, butterflies”, “Help the
pollinators”, “Our plates without pollinators”, “The plight of the pollinators” and “Thank you, pollinators”.
There are several interactive parts including an LED-lit magnifying glass to look closely at a variety of insects.
Photos of plates of food may be flipped to show what would be missing without pollinators. There is even a
bookstand!

The sturdy cases measure in inches 15.5 x 23.5 x 24.5; 36.5 x 25.5x 6.5; 37 x 25.5x7;and 74 x7 x 7.

C. Bring the exhibit to your library.
.Loan period: 4-6 weeks/library
Contact: Hannah Buckland at hannah.buckland@state.mn.us or 651-582-8792

Visit www.ecoexperience.org to learn more about the popular Eco Experience at the Minnesota State Fair.




Will Richter

TERI /v SEDNSEINEV T Miss.
.From: Buckland, Hannah (MDE) <Hannah.Buckland@state.mn.us>
Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2019 9:15 AM
To: Will Richter
Subject: RE: pollinator display

Hi Will,

The display is officially yours from April 6 — 22. It will arrive via ALS delivery the week prior, and you’ll need to have it
shipped back out no later than April 24. I'll be in touch closer to these dates with more information about setup. Please
let me know if you have any other questions.

Thanks,
Hannah

Hannah Buckland
State Library Program Specialist
651-582-8792 | hannah.buckland@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Education
1500 Highway 36 West, Roseville, MN 55113
education.mn.gov

. “% DEPARTMENT
“ OF EDUCATION

From: Will Richter <wrichter@ci.grand-rapids.mn.us>

Sent: Monday, November 4, 2019 12:52 PM

To: Buckland, Hannah (MDE) <Hannah.Buckland@state.mn.us>
Subject: RE: pollinator display

Hannah;

April, July, October.

Thank you,

Will Richter

Director of Library Services

Grand Rapids Area Library

140 NE 2nd Street

Grand Rapids, MN 55744-2662

Office: 218-326-7643
.Mobile: 218-398-2172

Fax: 218-326-7644




From: Buckland, Hannah (MDE) [mailto:Hannah.Buckland@state.mn.us]
Sent: Monday, November 4, 2019 12:02 PM
To: Will Richter <wrichter@ci.grand-rapids.mn.us>

. Subject: pollinator display

Hi Will,

| received an email from Jim Weikum about your interest in reserving the pollinator exhibit for Grand
Rapids. I’'m coordinating the display’s travel schedule. Here are the date ranges during which the display is
available:

e December 30, 2019 - January 22, 2020
e April6-22

e July6-29

e October5-28

e November9, 2020 - December 2, 2020

There is one library ahead of you in line to choose dates. Want to let me know your top three choices for date
ranges, and I'll plug you into the schedule when | can? Please also let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks!
Hannah

Hannah Buckland
State Library Program Specialist
. 651-582-8792 | hannah.buckland@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Education
1500 Highway 36 West, Roseville, MN 55113
education.mn.gov

DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

NOTICE: The information contained in this email and any document attached hereto is intended only for the named recipient(s). If you are not the intended
recipient, nor the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message in confidence to the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that you have
received this transmittal in error, and any review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this transmittal or its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this transmittal and/or attachments in error, please notify me immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this message, including any attachments.




